RULES of the 10th (2020) KANHAM CONTEST
April 29, 2020
Executive Committee
Kansai Amateur Radio Festival (KANHAM)
NOTE:
Amateur radio operators must be good society members, healthy and kind.
When you participate in the contest, it is recommended that you make an appropriate protective procedure
from the common-sense perspective of an ordinary society member for novel coronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) and

For example, when you participate in from the Mariana Islands (U.S.) with a Japanese call sign, such as
KH0 / JA3xxx, you will be classified as an overseas station.
A) Overseas Stations (outside Japan)
Classes Categories
Single Operator (CW & PHONE)
*all-mode operation only
All Bands S-CWPH-ALL-OS
All Bands Young [*1] S-CWPH-Y-OS
Multi-Operator (CW & PHONE)
*all-mode operation only
All Bands M-MIX-ALL-OS
All Bands Young [*1] M-MIX-Y-OS
*1 The operator must be 20 years old or younger (U20) or female (YL) on the date of the contest.
B) Domestic Stations (within Japan)
Classes Categories
Single Operator (CW) 1.9MHz S-CW-1.9
3.5MHz S-CW-3.5
7MHz S-CW-7
14MHz S-CW-14
21MHz S-CW-21
28MHz S-CW-28
50MHz S-CW-50
144MHz S-CW-144
430MHz S-CW-430
1200MHz S-CW-1200
All Bands S-CW-ALL
All Bands Young [*1] S-CW-Y
Classes Categories
Single Operator (PHONE) 3.5MHz S-PH-3.5
7MHz S-PH-7
14MHz S-PH-14
21MHz S-PH-21
28MHz S-PH-28
50MHz S-PH-50
144MHz S-PH-144
430MHz S-PH-430
1200MHz S-PH-1200
All Bands S-PH-ALL
Single Operator (PHONE) All Bands Young [*1] S-PH-Y
Handhelds [*2] S-PH-HT
Single Operator (CW & PHONE) 3.5MHz S-CWPH-3.5
7MHz S-CWPH-7
14MHz S-CWPH-14
21MHz S-CWPH-21
28MHz S-CWPH-28
50MHz S-CWPH-50
144MHz S-CWPH-144
430MHz S-CWPH-430
1200MHz S-CWPH-1200
All Bands S-CWPH-ALL
All Bands Young [*1] S-CWPH-Y
SWL All Bands S-CWPH-SWL
Multi-Operator (CW & PHONE)